

No. 15-558

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL,
Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, ET AL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Colorado**

STATE PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DAVID BLAKE
Chief Deputy Attorney
General

1300 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 80203
Fred.Yarger@state.co.us
(720) 508-6000

*Counsel for Petitioners Colorado State Board of Education
and Colorado Department of Education*

January 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. This case presents a federal question of fundamental importance	2
A. Whether a state mandate to categori- cally discriminate against religion is consistent with the United States Constitution is a question of federal, not state, law	2
B. The question presented is of national importance	4
II. The split among state and federal courts is genuine and longstanding	6
III. The decision below directly presents the question and there are no vehicle problems	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Eulitt v. Me. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	3, 5
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 348 P.3d 922 (Colo. 2015)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	3, 5
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	3, 5
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cty. Comm’n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 3 (2012).....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6-7
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	3, 10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7	<i>passim</i>
COURT FILINGS	
Pet. for Cert., <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Pauley</i> (No. 15-577).....	5
